

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF FEDERAL CLAIMS

LIGADO NETWORKS LLC,
Plaintiff,

v.

THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, et
al.,
Defendants.

Case No. 1:23-cv-1797

Judge Edward J. Damich

**PRIVATE-SECTOR STAKEHOLDERS' PARTIALLY OPPOSED MOTION FOR
LEAVE TO FILE *AMICUS* BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANTS' MOTION TO
DISMISS**

SETH P. WAXMAN
Counsel of Record
ANDREW E. SHIPLEY
KELLY P. DUNBAR
DONNA M. FARAG
Of Counsel
WILMER CUTLER PICKERING
HALE AND DORR LLP
2100 Pennsylvania Avenue N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20037
Telephone: (202) 663-6000
Facsimile: (202) 663-6363
Email: seth.waxman@wilmerhale.com

Counsel for Amici Curiae

February 9, 2024

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	vii
INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE.....	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT.....	5
I. The Administrative History Regarding Ligado’s Efforts To Transform Satellite Spectrum Into Terrestrial Use Demonstrates That The Harmful Interference Concerns from Ligado’s Proposal Are Genuine.....	5
A. Ligado Has Failed To Resolve Longstanding Safety Concerns Shared By A Wide Range Of Stakeholders During A Long-Running FCC Proceeding	7
B. The FCC’s Approval Of Ligado’s Modification In 2020 Prompted A Wave Of Petitions For Reconsideration, Confirming Harmful Interference Risks.....	16
C. Subsequent Developments Have Confirmed Harmful Interference Risks Created By Ligado’s Proposal	20
II. Regulatory Uncertainty Renders Ligado’s Modified ATC Authority Too Contingent To Constitute A Cognizable Property Interest	22

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
CASES**

	Page(s)
<i>Biery v. United States</i> , 753 F.3d 1279 (Fed. Cir. 2014).....	22
<i>Bowers v. Whitman</i> , 671 F.3d 905 (9th Cir. 2012)	23
<i>McCutchen v. United States</i> , 14 F.4th 1355 (Fed. Cir. 2021)	23
<i>FCC v. Sanders Bros. Radio Station</i> , 309 U.S. 470 (1940).....	22

ADMINISTRATIVE DECISIONS

Order and Authorization, <i>LightSquared Technical Working Group Report LightSquared License Modification Application</i> , 35 FCC Rcd. 3772 (2020).....	<i>passim</i>
Order and Authorization, <i>LightSquared Subsidiary LLC Request for Modification of its Authority for an Ancillary Terrestrial Component</i> , 26 FCC Rcd. 566 (2011).....	9, 10
Order and Authorization, <i>Mobile Satellite Ventures Subsidiary LLC</i> , 19 FCC Rcd. 22144 (2004).....	9
Order Denying Motion to Stay, <i>LightSquared Technical Working Group Report LightSquared License Modification Application</i> , 36 FCC Rcd. 1262 (2021).....	19
Report and Order and Second Report and Order, <i>Amendment of Part 27 of the Commission’s Rules to Govern the Operation of Wireless Communications Services in the 2.3 GHz Band</i> , 25 FCC Rcd. 11710 (2010).....	22

ADMINISTRATIVE FILINGS

Petition for Reconsideration of Iridium et al., FCC IB Docket No. 11-109 (May 22, 2020), https://www.fcc.gov/ecfs/document/10522231459169/1	<i>passim</i>
Technical Analysis of Ligado Interference Impact on Iridium User Links, FCC IB Docket No. 11-109 (Sept. 1, 2016), https://www.fcc.gov/ecfs/document/10902228186199/2	13
Technical Analysis of Ligado Interference Impact on Iridium Aviation Services, FCC IB Docket No. 11-109 (Dec. 14, 2016), https://www.fcc.gov/ecfs/document/12140004709937/2	13, 14

Comments of the U.S. GPS Industry Council, FCC IB Docket No. 11-109 (Aug. 1, 2011), <https://www.fcc.gov/ecfs/document/6016834380/1>10

Comments of Deere & Company, FCC IB Docket No. 11-109 (June 1, 2020), <https://www.fcc.gov/ecfs/document/1060190837359/1>12

Garmin International, Written Ex Parte Presentation Regarding Certified Aviation Devices and the 1 dB Standard, FCC IB Docket No. 11-109 (May 15, 2020), <https://www.fcc.gov/ecfs/document/10515880808967/1>12, 16

Petition for Reconsideration of the Air Line Pilots Association, International, FCC IB Docket No. 11-109 (May 20, 2020), <https://www.fcc.gov/ecfs/document/1052095087130/1>18

Petition for Stay of the National Telecommunications & Information Administration, FCC IB Docket No. 11-109 (May 22, 2020), <https://www.fcc.gov/ecfs/document/1052282367586/1>17

Petition for Reconsideration of the National Telecommunications & Information Administration, FCC IB Docket No. 11-109 (May 22, 2020), <https://www.fcc.gov/ecfs/document/105221130705320/1>17

Petition for Reconsideration of Trimble Inc., FCC IB Docket No. 11-109 (May 22, 2020), <https://www.fcc.gov/ecfs/document/105221998112497/1>12, 19

Petition for Reconsideration of the Aerospace Industries Association et al., FCC IB Docket No. 11-109 (May 22, 2020), <https://www.fcc.gov/ecfs/document/10523055130376/1>18

Petition for Reconsideration of the Resilient Navigation and Timing Foundation, FCC IB Docket No. 11-109 (May 22, 2020), <https://www.fcc.gov/ecfs/document/10522126129502/1>19

Joint Petition for Reconsideration of the Association of Equipment Manufacturers et al., FCC IB Docket No. 11-109 (May 22, 2020), <https://www.fcc.gov/ecfs/document/10522277606313/1>19

Petition for Reconsideration of Lockheed Martin, FCC IB Docket No. 11-109 (May 22, 2020), <https://www.fcc.gov/ecfs/document/10523711911231/1>8, 18

LightSquared Subsidiary LLC, Modification of Terrestrial Rights, File No. SAT-MOD-20120928-00160, FCC IB Docket 11-109 (Sept. 28, 2012), <https://www.fcc.gov/ecfs/document/1053120688074/1>11

LightSquared Subsidiary, Application for Modification, File No. SAT-MOD-20151231-00090, FCC IB Docket 11-109 (Dec. 31, 2015), <https://www.fcc.gov/ecfs/document/60001368406/1>11

Amendment to License Modification Applications, File Nos. SES-
 MOD20151231-00981, SAT-MOD-20151231- 00090, and SAT-MOD-
 20151231-00091, FCC IB Docket 11-109 (May 31, 2018).....15

STATUTES, RULES, REGULATIONS

47 U.S.C.
 § 301 (Communications Act of 1934)22
 § 303.....23
 § 312.....23
 § 316.....23

National Defense Authorization Act for Fiscal Year 2022,
 Pub. L. No. 117-81.....21

Telecommunications Act of 1996,
 Pub. L. No. 104, § 202, 110 Stat. 56.....23

47 C.F.R. § 25.2558

CONGRESSIONAL AUTHORITY

166 Cong. Rec. S7843 (2020) (statement of Sen. James Inhofe)20

MISCELLANEOUS

Vested Right, BLACK’S LAW DICTIONARY (11th ed. 2019).....23

Letter from Douglas W. Kinkoph, Associate Administrator, National
 Telecommunications & Information Administration, to Ajit Pai,
 Chairman, FCC (Apr. 10, 2020),
https://www.ntia.doc.gov/files/ntia/publications/ntia_letter_to_fcc_chairman_re_ligado_applications_4.10.20.pdf.....15, 16

Letter from Douglas W. Kinkoph, Deputy Assistant Secretary for
 Communications & Information, to Ajit Pai, Chairman, FCC (Dec. 6,
 2019), <https://www.fcc.gov/ecfs/document/120643659052/1>15

Letter from Karl B. Nebbia, Associate Administrator, National
 Telecommunications & Information Administration, to Julius Knapp,
 Chief, Office of Engineering & Technology, FCC (July 1, 2014),
<https://www.fcc.gov/ecfs/document/6017864561/1>11

Letter from Lawrence E. Strickling, Administrator, National Telecommunications & Information Administration, to Julius Genachowski, Chairman, FCC (Jan. 12, 2011), https://www.ntia.gov/sites/default/files/publications/ntia_fccletter_01122011_0.pdf9, 10

Letter from Rep. Adam Smith et al. to Chairman Ajit Pai, FCC IB Docket No. 11-109 (May 7, 2020), https://armedservices.house.gov/sites/republicans.armedservices.house.gov/files/HASC_FCCLigadoLetter_FINAL.pdf24

Letter from Sen. James M. Inhofe et al., to Chairman Ajit Pai et al., FCC IB Docket No. 11-109 (May 15, 2020), <https://www.fcc.gov/ecfs/document/1052251988241/1>24

U.S. Department of Transportation, *Global Positioning System (GPS) Adjacent Band Compatibility Assessment* (Apr. 2018), <https://rosap.ntl.bts.gov/view/dot/35535>.....16

U.S. Department of Transportation, *Status Report: Assessment of Compatibility of Planned LightSquared Ancillary Terrestrial Component Transmissions in the 1526-1536 MHz Band With Certified Aviation GPS Receivers* (Jan. 25, 2012), <https://www.fcc.gov/ecfs/document/6016985810/1>;.....16

Letter from Lawrence Strickling, Administrator, National Telecommunications & Information Administration, to Julius Genachowski, Chairman, FCC (Feb. 14, 2012), <https://www.fcc.gov/ecfs/document/6016985810/7>;.....11, 16

Letter from 91 Signatories to Senators and Members of Congress and President Joseph R. Biden, Jr. (Apr. 24, 2023), <https://safesatellite.org/filings/satcom-groups-send-letter-to-congress-and-biden-administration-re-third-anniversary-of-ligado-order/>22

Letter from John Stenbit, Chair, National Space-Based Positioning, Navigation, & Timing Advisory Board to Robert O. Work, Deputy Secretary of Defense & Jeffrey A. Rosen, Deputy Secretary of Transportation (July 5, 2017), <https://www.gps.gov/governance/advisory/recommendations/2017-07-letter-to-excom.pdf>.....12

Letter from Tim Canoll, President, Air Line Pilots Association, et al. to Daniel K. Elwell, Acting Administrator, Federal Aviation Administration (June 15, 2018), <https://www.fcc.gov/ecfs/document/10618099257402/1>15, 16

National Academy of Sciences, *Mission*, <https://www.nasonline.org/about-nas/mission/> (last visited Feb. 9, 2024).....20

National Academy of Sciences, *Analysis of Potential Interference Issues Related to FCC Order 20-48* (2022), <https://www.nationalacademies.org/our-work/review-of-fcc-order-20-48-authorizing-operation-of-a-terrestrial-radio-network-near-the-gps-frequency-bands#sl-three-columns-eadd8a78-8506-4170-9bae-1216df895fcc>.....21

National Academy of Sciences, *Analysis of Potential Interference Issues Related to FCC Order 20-48*, Public Briefing Slides (Nov. 8, 2022), <https://nap.nationalacademies.org/resource/26611/fcc-20-48-public-briefing-slides-updated-2022-11-08.pdf>.....21

Scott Burgett & Bronson Hokuf, Garmin International, *Experimental Evidence of Wide Area GPS Jamming That Will Result From LightSquared’s Proposal to Convert Portions of L-Band 1 to High Power Terrestrial Broadband* (Jan. 16, 2011), <https://nbaa.org/wp-content/uploads/2018/01/20110606-garmin-lightsquared-testing-1.pdf>7, 8, 10

Sen. James Inhofe, Sen. Jack Reed, Rep. Adam Smith, & Rep. Mac Thornberry, *Opinion, FCC and Ligado Are Undermining GPS – And With It, Our Economy and National Security*, DEFENSE NEWS (Apr. 22, 2020), <https://www.defensenews.com/breaking-news/2020/04/22/fcc-and-ligado-are-undermining-gps-and-with-it-our-economy-and-national-security/>.....24
